At the time she was approached, Kanter understood Doherty had previously been5.

employed as a financial consultant with one or more well-known brokerage firms.

At the time of Doherty' s offer, Kanter' s retirement savings, which totaled approximately6.

eighteen thousand one hundred dollars ($18,100.00), were invested in mutual funds held at AIM

Investments ("AIM"), Delaware Investments ("Delaware Investments"), and The Vanguard

Group ("Vanguard").

Doherty represented to Kanter that, if she liquidated her mutual fund investments and7.

transferred her retirement savings into a new account (the "Account") with Smith Barney